Adjust POR to 1.3V.
2. Adjust LVR to 1.3V.
D
A
TA
 SH
EET
NY9UP01A

direction I/O with pull-high, bi-direction I/O without pull-high, initial pull-high input or initial floating input.
(Code option)
 M-Type, T-type or mixed type key wakeup supported.
 IR provides TX application, optioned for 100%, 50% large current IR carrier output, or Normal (Sink/Drive)
for TX.
 8-bit readable timer with selectable timer clock source for IR TX carrier frequency.
 Programmable code protection is provided.  (When the Security-Bit is burnt down, data can’t be read.)
NY9UP01A
Ver  1.5      2018/08/13 5
3. BLOCK DIAGRAM
4-bit MCU
LVR
Clock
Generator
GNDVDD
IR TX
IO Control
Timer
WDT
RAM
ROM
4
4
4
1
PA
PB
PC
PD
IR
4. PAD DESCRIPTION
Pad ATT Description
VDD Power Positive power.
GND Power Negative power.
IR O Infrared port (TX).
PA0/SDA I/O Bit 0 for Port A, or serial data input at programming mode.
PA1/SCL I/O Bit 1 for Port A, or serial clock input at programming mode.
PA2/Mode I/O Bit 2 for Port A, or select programming mode.
PA3/Vpp I/O Bit 3 for Port A, or positive high power for programming.
PB0~3 I/O PA0~3, PB0~3, PC0~3, PD0: 13 flexible I/Os with optional function.
Port can be set as normal I/O or key scan I/O, and key scan I/O can send
key scan signal under halt mode.
PC0~3 I/O
PD0 I/O
NY9UP01A
Ver  1.5      2018/08/13 6
5. MEMORY ORGANIZATION
The NY9UP01A has 768 words ROM, 32 nibbles of RAM and 16 nibbles of dedicated system control register.
The registers are divided into 10 nibbles of system registers and 6 nibbles of memory registers. Besides, there
are several registers without address allocation, and they can only be accessed by the special instructions
such as clock source register (TCS) and timer register (TM).
5.1 ROM
A program data single ROM is provided and its structure is shown below. The reserved region contains
system information and can’t be utilized by users.
5.2 RAM
NY9UP01A provide only 1 page, and the memory space is shared with the memory registers
(address=0x00~0x07), the address for RAM is 0x20~0x3F.
In addition to the immediate addressing mode, the indexed addressing mode is also supported. The page
and address of the indexed RAM should be stored into RPT1 and RPT0 first, and users can read from or
write in the XMD memory register to realize the indexed RAM access.
6. INTERNAL OSCILLATOR
The system clock is 1MHz which is fast enough for most of applications. The clock generator is a Ring
oscillator, and users can only select the internal resistor oscillation (INT-R). The INT-R oscillator accuracy is
up to ± 0.5%, and the deviation is ± 1.0% in the full range of 2.0V~3.6V VDD and -20°C~+70°C temperature.
NY9UP01A
Ver  1.5      2018/08/13 7
7. SYSTEM RESET
7.1 System Power-On & Power-Down
After Power-on, the power-on reset initialization will automatically be set out. The system takes about
16ms to leave from the reset initialization procedure, and enters the normal operation and the program
counter (PC) will start at the reset vector to execute the desired program.
7.2 Low Voltage Reset & Detection (LVR)
When the system enters the normal operation, the power voltage must be kept in an effective working

current
Halt mode   1 uA Sleep, no load
IScan Scan mode   2 uA T-type key scan
IOP Operating mode  1  mA 1MHz, no load
VIH Input high level  0.7*VDD  V
VIL Input low level  0.5*VDD  V
IIL
Input current
(Internal 125KΩ pull-high)  24  uA VIL = 0V
IOH Output high current   -9  mA VOH = 2.0V
IOL Output low current  18  mA VOL = 1.0V
IIR IR sink current  450  mA VIR = 1.5V
∆F/F Frequency lot deviation -1.0  1.0 % VDD: 2.0V ~ 3.6V,
Temp: -20°C ~ +70°C
11.3 Voltage vs. Frequency
Voltage  vs  Freq. Deviation (Temp=25°C)
-1.5%
-1.0%
-0.5%
0.0%
0.5%
1.0%
1.5%
1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0
Voltage (V)
Fr
eq
. D
ev
ia
tio
n
(VDD=3.0V, TA=25ºC, unless otherwise specified)
NY9UP01A
Ver  1.5      2018/08/13 10
12. APPLICATION
(1) M-type Key Scan Keyboard (Matrix)
(2) T-type Key Scan Keyboard (T-Scan)
NY9UP01A
Ver  1.5      2018/08/13 11
13. PACKAGE PIN ASSIGNMENT
14. PACKAGE DIMENSION
15. ORDERING INFORMATION
P/N Shipping Type Remarks
NY9UP01AW-xxxx *1 Wafer Programmed ROM data
NY9UP01A1 SOP-16, Width 150 mil Tape & Reel: 2.5K pcs per Reel
Tube: 50 pcs per Tube NY9UP01A2 SOP-16, Width 150 mil
*1  “xxxx”: Code number
Note: For 16-pin SOP, 50 units per tube.